The sensitivity analysis below shows the sensitivity of the university’s proportionate share of the
net OPEB liability/(asset) calculated using the discount rate of 6.90 percent as of June 30, 2022
and 7.20 percent as of June 30, 2021, as well as what the net OPEB liability/(asset) would be if
it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percent lower or one percent higher than the
current rate:

Discount Rate RHIPA
1% Decrease

5.90%
($86)

Current Discount Rate
6.90%

(115)

1% Increase
7.90%

(142)   (1,046)

June 30, 2022
RHIA

($842)

(953)

Discount Rate RHIPA
1% Decrease

6.20% $160

Current Discount Rate
7.20% 114

1% Increase
8.20% 71

June 30, 2021

($3,331)

(4,125)

(4,805)

RHIA

The sensitivity analysis below shows the sensitivity of the university’s proportionate share of the
net OPEB liability/(asset) calculated using the current healthcare cost trend rates, as well as what
the net OPEB liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using healthcare trend rates that are
one percentage point lower, or one percentage point higher than the current rates:

Healthcare Cost Rate June 30, 2021
June 30,

2022
June 30,

2021

1% Decrease (4,125)$   (154)$   80$
Current Trend Rate (4,125) (115) 114

1% Increase (4,125) (72) 157
(953)
(953)

RHIA RHIPA

June 30, 2022

($953)

66  •  Western Oregon University

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021 (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

ASSUMED ASSET ALLOCATION AS OF JUNE 30, 2022
Asset Class/ Strategy
Debt Securities 15.00% 25.00% 20.00%
Public Equity 27.50 37.50 32.50
Private Equity 14.00 21.00 17.50
Real Estate 9.50 15.50 12.50
Alternative Investments 7.50 17.50 15.00
Opportunity Portfolio 0.00 5.00 0.00
Risk Parity 0.00 2.50 2.50
Total 100%

Low Range High Range OIC Target

ASSUMED ASSET ALLOCATION AS OF JUNE 30, 2021
Asset Class/ Strategy
Debt Securities 15.00% 25.00% 20.00%
Public Equity 27.50 37.50 32.50
Private Equity 14.00 21.00 17.50
Real Estate 9.50 15.50 12.50
Alternative Investments 7.50 17.50 15.00
Opportunity Portfolio 0.00 3.00 0.00
Risk Parity 0.00 2.50 2.50
Total 100%

Low Range High Range OIC Target

LONG-TERM EXPECTED RATE OF RETURN
To develop an analytical basis for the selection of the long-term expected rate of return assumption,
in June 2021 the PERS Board reviewed long-term assumptions developed by both Milliman’s
capital market assumptions team and the OIC investment advisors. Each asset assumption is
based on a consistent set of underlying assumptions, and includes adjustment for the inflation
assumption. These assumptions are not based on historical returns, but instead are based on a
forward-looking capital market economic model. The table below shows a summary of long-term